
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 29 June 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Virtual Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held via Zoom on 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020 at 7.00 pm to consider the following items of business.  
  
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view via 
the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware that 
until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the home 
page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you the see the 
video appear.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting 25 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Health and Safety Annual Report (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached. 

 
5.   Implementation of Change  

 
 Verbal update by the Service Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 

6.   Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
7.   Finance and Performance Management Q4 (Pages 37 - 68) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached. 
 

8.   The effect of Covid-19 on current performance levels (Pages 69 - 92) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Councillors: B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and 
J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 
F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors  
 
 

 
25 Apologies for Absence 

 
26 Declarations of Interest 

 
27 Minutes of the meeting 19 November 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true record and were signed by 

the Chairman.  

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained to the 

Group that scrutiny in
[...]
’ for dog fouling, littering and fly tipping.  

 

 The Management of Open Spaces: It was noted that this topic was 

Page 3



suggested by Councillor Lesley Way who explained that residents who 

were paying a management fee to developers were confused about 

the rights of others using open spaces which was causing conflicts in 

the area. It was agreed that the topic would be discussed over two 

meetings by the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  

 

 Flooding assessment and drainage: It was noted that over 100 houses 

had become flooded over the last six months which meant that this 

topic was a high level of public concern. The Group agreed that the 

Council should be more proactive instead of reactive and should 

question why new developments were being built on flood plains. It 

was suggested that the Council’s partners should be invited to scrutiny 

to be held accountable such as the drainage board and the 

environment agency.  

 

 Strategic employment sites: It was suggested that if this topic was 

scrutinised, more information needed to be provided from the D2N2 

LEP and that they be asked what support they provided to small 

businesses and whether the services they were providing were 

required. It was agreed that a new matrix be developed and that the 

D2N2 LEP be considered for a future topic of scrutiny.  

 

 It was agreed that due to concerns from residents, the process of 

planning enforcement would be scrutinised by the Growth and 

Development Scrutiny Group.  

 

 It was agreed that the topic of the vibrancy of town centres be 

scrutinised again in 12 months and that the topic of the availability of 

cash points in the Borough be discussed at the next Town and Parish 

Forum and would be reviewed by scrutiny if an issue was raised.  

It was RESOLVED that the work programmes set out below be delivered for 

2019/20-2020/21.  

Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Corporate Overview Group 

 Items / Reports 

Thursd
[...]
f Accounts 

 Treasury Management Outturn 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2018/19 

 Fraud Annual Report 

October 2020  Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

 Annual Audit Letter 

February 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

 Treasury Management – update 

 Risk Management 

May 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Plan 

 

 

Page 6



Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Growth and Development 

Scrutiny Group 

 Items / Reports 

Tuesday 17 March 

POSTPONED  

 Management of open spaces in new developments – part 

one  

 Customer service and digital transformation 

July 2020  Abbey Road Developer Presentation 

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part one 

October 2020  Management of open spaces in new developments – part 

two 

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part two 

January 2021  Town Centres Update 

April 2021   

Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Communities Scrutiny Group 

 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 19 March 

POSTPONED  

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part one  

 Resources and Waste Strategy – An update  

July 2020  The Future of Edwalton Golf Courses 

 Fireworks  

October 2020  Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two   

 Flooding and Drainage 

January 2021  Carbon management Plan  

April 2021  

 

 
32 Finance and Performance Management 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which highlighted the quarter three 

position of the Council in terms of financial and performance management. The 

Financial Services Manager was pleased to note that the overall financial 

position for the year was positive, with overall service revenue efficiencies of 

£525,000 and business rates providing an additional £354k. It was stated that 

despite there being sufficient revenue efficiencies, such funding would be 

required given the significant risks in relation to future business income 

Page 7



streams and ensuring the delivery of the carbon management action plan. It 

was explained that there was a net expenditure efficiency position of £17.807m 

which was primarily due to planning delays and schemes commencing in 

2020/21.  

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services noted that at the end 

of quarter three tasks were performing well including the relocation of R2Go 

service and Streetwise complete and the relocation of the Rushcliffe 

Community Contact Centre also complete as of February 2020. It was 

explained that there were two strategic task exceptions which were LICO64 – 

number of pavilion, community hall and playing field users and LINS24 – 

number of affordable homes delivered. Other operational exceptions included 

the number of domestic burglaries per 1000 households and the percentage of 

calls answered in 40 seconds. The Service Manager explained that it was 

important to look at both the strategic and operational tasks together  as for 

example, operational planning performance could be viewed as poor; however, 

the strategic indicators, and arguably more important, in terms of the Council 

meeting its stated goals, are performing very strongly.  

The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that a 

call back service had been introduced to those who did not have their calls 

answered by the customer services team within 40 seconds and was pleased 

to note that even though the percentage of calls answered in this time period 

had dropped, customer satisfaction still remained high. The Executive Manager 

also asked the Group to consider whether corporate sickness needed to be 

scrutinised despite the small size of the organisation. It was agreed that a 

separate report be circulated to the Group but that it would not be scrutinised.  

It was RESOLVED that 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

be noted.  

b) The projected revenue position for the year with £0.906m of budget 

efficiencies be noted  

c) The Capital underspend of £17.807m as a result of projects no longer 

preceding or planning delays.  

d) The finance and performance exceptions be identified and noted  

e) The Group be circulated a report regarding corporate sickness detailing 

whether long term sickness was something beyond the Council’s 

control.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 
Health and Safety Annual Report 2019/20 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Attached to this report is an abridged version of the Council’s Health and 

Safety Annual Report which provides a summary of the Council’s occupational 
health and safety performance during the period 1 April 2019 to end March 
2020. The full version of the report is available on the Member’s Extranet. 

 
1.2. The Annual Report is structured in such a way as to reflect Health and Safety 

Executive guidance. It summarises the Council’s health and safety policies, 
procedures and activities which have taken place over the last year. It also 
sets out training programmes delivered, provides numerical and statistical 
data and the proposed health and safety objectives for the year.  

 
1.3. A power point presentation will be delivered to Corporate Overview Group 

which will highlight the main points to consider within the report. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 
a) considers the detailed information contained within the Annual Health 

and Safety Report,  
 

b) notes the significant progress made against the health and safety goals 
and objectives previously agreed by Corporate Governance Group for 
the financial year 2019/20; and 

 
c) endorses the proposed health and safety objectives for 2020/21 as set 

out in t
[...]
Q4 2019/20  

 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20  

 Risk Management Strategy 2020-2023 (including the impact 
of Covid-19) 

 Annual Capital and Investment Strategy Report 2019/20 

 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

 Constitution Updates 

29 September 2020  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – 5 month update 2020/21 

24 November 2020  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update 

4 February 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan  

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy– update 

 Risk Management 

18 May 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 
Work Programme 2020-21 – Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

15 July 2020  Management of open spaces in new developments – part 
one 

 Customer service and digital transformation 

 Business support and economic recovery 

25 August 2020  Abbey Road Developer Presentation 

 Planning enforcement policy – part one 

14 October 2020  Management of open spaces in new developments – part 
two 

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part two 

20 January 2021  Town Centres update 

21 April 2021   

 
 
Work Programme 2020-21 – Communities Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

23 July 2020  Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part one  

 Resources and Waste Strategy – An update 

Page 27



  

27 August 2020  Fireworks (Council motion) 

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme 

15 October 2020  Flooding and Drainage  

 The Future of Edwalton Golf Courses 

28 January 2021  Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two   

 Carbon Management Plan 

29 April 2021   

 

  

Page 28



  

Appendix Three 
 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny 
Matrix 

 

Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Proposed topic of scrutiny … Review the use of fireworks and l
[...]
whole community.  To 

achieve this aim and embed the Policy within the 

organisation, Cabinet is recommending active 

involvement from the Communities Scrutiny 

Group to help shape the Policy’s inclusivity (July 

2020). 

I think this topic should be 

scrutinised because …  

(please tick) 

 Poor Performance Identified 

 Change in Legislation or Local Policy 

 Resident Concern or Interest 

 Cabinet Recommendation 

 Links to the Corporate Strategy 

 Other (please state reason) 

 

 

Officer Consideration of Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Officer Feedback (please tick)  Officer Comment 

- Issue already being addressed   

- Issue has already been 

considered in the last 2 years? 
  

- Issue is a legal matter   

- Issue of a complaint 

investigation 
  

- Issue is a staffing matter   

- There is an alternative way of 

dealing with the issue 
  

Is there sufficient capacity …  

Page 35



  

- Scrutiny Work Programme?   

- Officer Resources?   

Recommendation 
Item to be placed on the agenda for 

Communities Scrutiny Group 

Lead Officer Kath Marriott 

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 

and Scrutiny Group 
August 2020 

 
 

Page 36



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 

 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 
Finance and Performance Management 

 
 

 
Report of the  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report outlines the quarter four position in terms of financial and 

performance monitoring for 2019/20. The draft Statement of Accounts has been 
prepared and was approved by the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services by 9 June 2020.  
 

1.2. Due to additional work pressures as a result of Covid-19, the approval of the 
draft accounts was only nine days later than planned (and earlier than many 
authorities). This is well within the statutory deadlines which have been 
extended, to 30 August 2020, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic with 
approval of the audited statements now 30 November 2020. 
 

1.3. Officers continue to monitor tasks in the Corporate Strategy 2019-23 
(Appendix D) and performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard 
(Appendix E) to ensure that these are on track with targets. The Group is asked 
to bear in mind that this report focuses on performance information up to the 
end of March 2020. Data relating to quarter one of the current year will be 
reported at the next meeting of the Group. Officers are mindful that Councillors 
will naturally have concerns about the impact of Covid-19 on the council’s 
performance and, in response to that concern, an additional report has been 
included later on the agenda to provide insight into this matter.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group: 
 

a) Notes the 2019/20 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 
1, and the carry forwards in Table 2; 
 

b) Notes the associated changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at 
Appendix B and the transfer of 3 reserves totalling to £0.524m as stated 
in paragraph 4.8 to the Organisation Stabilisation Reserve from 2020/21; 

 
c) Notes the re-profiled position on capital and capital carry forwards 

outlined in Appendix C; 
 
d) Notes the update on the Cricket Club loan in Section 5; 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



  

e) Discusses the identified finance and performance exceptions; 
 
f) Considers whether scrutiny is required for identified exceptions. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going performance and financial position. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council is required to categorise its income and expenditure as either 

revenue or capital. The General Fund account deals with the Council’s revenue 
income and expenditure, where spend is incurred on day to day expenditure or 
on items used within the year. Capital income and expenditure is included in 
the capital programme. The Financial Outturn, for both Revenue and Capital, is 
presented below. 

 
Revenue Outturn 

 
4.2. The net revenue position shows a transfer to reserves of £1.348m (originally 

planned to be a transfer to reserves of £425k adjusted down to £197k to reflect 
carry forward commitments) a net increase of £1.151m and equivalent to 10% 
of the net budget. The majority of the transfer is the distribution of the 
Nottinghamshire Pool Surplus (of £0.409m which is partially offset by the 
growth payment to the pool) and the realised increase in renewable energy 
business rates from 2018/19 (0.381m). The remaining transfer (£0.619m) 
arises from revenue efficiencies reported throughout the year mainly due to 
additional planning income, increased investment income, car park receipts 
and rental income from investment properties. 

 
Table 1: Revenue Outturn Position Quarter 4 
 
  Original 

Budget 
£'000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
£'000 

Variance 
£’000 

Communities 1,237 1,317 1,238 (79) 

Finance & Corporate Services 4,660 4,708 4,537 (171) 

Neighbourhoods 5,241 5,142 5,121 (21) 

Transformation 1,687 1,775 1,427 (348) 

Net cost of services 12,824 12,942 12,323 (619) 

Capital Accounting Reversals (2,333) (2,333) (2,333) 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 11,491 11,609 10,990 (619) 

Grant Income (New Homes Bonus and new  
burdens) 

(1,935) (1,825) (1,823) 2 

Business Rates (including SBRR) (3,767) (3,767) (4,301) (534) 

Council Tax (6,646) (6,646) (6,646) 0 

Page 38



  

  Original 
Budget 
£'000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
£'000 

Variance 
£’000 

Collection Fund Surplus 300 300 300 0 

Total Funding (12,048) (11,938) (12,470) (532) 

Blank cell  
    

Surplus (-)/Deficit on Revenue Budget (557) (329) (1,480) (1,151) 

Blank cell  
    

Capital Expenditure financed from reserves 132 132 132 0 

 Blank cell          

Net Transfer to (-)/from Reserves (425) (197) (1,348) (1,151) 
 

        

Technical adjustments reversed through  
reserves 

   

Reduction in 
[...]
sition and the Statement of Accounts will be 
amended before the Accounts are approved at Governance Scrutiny Group. 

 
4.17 The year-end Financial Statements are subject to audit by Mazars and will be 

considered by the Governance Group in September 2020. 
 

Strategic Scorecard 
 
4.18 Performance of the tasks and measures within the strategic scorecard has been 

positive, with five tasks completing within the first twelve months, and the 
remainder making progress. Of the 31 performance indicators, five have not 
met their target. Some of these performance indicators have not met or are 
lower than expected at outturn as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and this 
dip in performance will continue into at least the first quarter of the new year.  

 
4.19 Further details and a key to symbols is shown in Appendices D and E. 
  

Page 43



  

 

EFFICIENT SERVICES ENVIRONMENT 

Strategic Tasks Strategic Tasks 

    2     2     0     0     1     1     0     0 

There are no task exceptions this quarter. 
 

ST1923_07 Relocation of R2Go service 
and Streetwise – task is complete 
 
ST1923_09 Relocate the Rushcliffe 
Community Contact Centre in West 
Bridgford – task is complete 
 

There are no task exceptions this quarter. 
 
 
ST1923_ Refresh our carbon 
management plan and establish a carbon 
neutral target – task is complete 

 

Performance Indicators Performance Indicators 

   1    0    1    3    1    1    1    0    1    0 

LITR03a – Percentage increase in self-
serve transactions has been identified as 
an exception. An explanation is provided in 
the appendix. 

 

No performance exceptions identified this 
quarter. 
 
 

 
  

Page 44



  

 

QUALITY OF LIFE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 

Strategic Tasks Strategic Tasks 

    0     5     0     0     1     4     0     0 

There are no task exceptions this quarter. There are no task exceptions this quarter. 
 

ST1923_Review the asset (property) 
management plan – task is complete 

 

Performance Indicators Per

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 

J Walker and J Wheeler 
 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors F Purdue-Horan 
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There was no declarations of interest.  

 
2 Minutes of the meeting 25 February 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2020 were agreed as a true 

record of the meeting.  
 
In response to enquiries made in the previous meeting, the Service Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services reported that the average sickness absence 
for Rushcliffe Borough Council employees was 8.9 days against a target of 8 
days at the end of 2019/20. She informed the Group that the increase in days 
was due to a small number of cases of long-term sickness rather than multiple 
instances of short-term sickness. The Service Manager stated that the 
Council’s absence management policy was robust and was reviewed regularly 
in order to provide support to employees who were returning to work. The 
Group were also pleased to hear that other local authorities averaged at 9.7 
days which was higher than Rushcliffe Borough Council’s average. 
 

3 Health and Safety Annual Report 
 

 The Health and Safety Advisor presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Neighbourhoods which provided a summary of the Council’s occupational 
health and safety performance during the period of 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020.  



 
The report summarised the Council’s health and safety policies, and 
procedures, as well as activities which had taken place over the last year. It 
also set out training programmes delivered, provided numerical and statistical 
data and the proposed health and safety objectives for the year. 
 
The Health and Safety Advisor delivered a presentation to the Group which 
covered: 
 

 Progress to achieving goals  

 Policy Reviews  

 Training  

 Number of accident forms completed  

 Accident forms by type  

 Number of days absent due to accidents  

 Accidents to members of the public  

 New objectives for 2020/21.  
 

The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Advisor for summarising the 
report and delivering the presentation to the Group.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
  
a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted  
b) The significant progress made against the health and safety goals and 

objectives be noted  
c) The health and safety objectives for 2020/21 as set out in the report be 

endorsed.  
 

4 Implementation of Change 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services informed the Group 
that there were no major changes to scrutiny apart from that the work of the 
scrutiny groups had resumed and that postponed meetings had been 
rescheduled following the outbreak of Covid19.   
 

5 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
 

 Corporate Overview Group  
 
It was agreed that the meeting arranged for the Corporate Overview Group on 
4 August would be cancelled and that the item ‘customer feedback annual 
report’ would instead be discussed at the next scheduled meeting on 22 
September 2020.  
 
It was also agreed that the consideration of the future of scrutiny would be 
discussed at the Corporate Overview Group meetings in September and 
December 2020. The Group would then make recommendations which would 
be presented to Cabinet and Council for approval in January and March 2021.  
 
 
 



Governance Scrutiny Group  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would review the impact of Covid19 on 
risks and that the Risk Management Strategy for 2020 – 2023 would be 
brought to the following meeting. 
 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group  
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group stated that the 
item ‘customer service and digital transformation’ which was due to be 
discussed at the Group’s next meeting in July 2020 would be postponed to a 
later date as more detailed information was required. It was also agreed that 
business support and the economic recovery of Rushcliffe due to the impact of 
Covid19 would be discussed at the Group’s meeting in July.   
 
Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
It was noted that the Communities Scrutiny Group’s work programme would 
include a review of the Council’s use of fireworks at events in August 2020 
following on from the motion considered at Council in March 2020. The Group 
raised concerns that those of black and minority ethnic backgrounds had been 
disproportionately affected by the Covid19 pandemic and therefore, the 
Council’s equality scheme would be scrutinised by the Group in August 2020.  
 
It was suggested that provision of cycle paths within the Borough could be a 
topic for scrutiny. However, it was decided that more facts were required before 
it could be approved as a topic for discussion. It was agreed that a verbal 
update be delivered at Corporate Overview Group’s next meeting in order for it 
to be decided if the topic would be discussed in greater detail in 2021.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 

a)  the work programmes as outlined in the report be approved.   
b) The Corporate Overview Group be provided with a verbal update of the 

Borough’s provision of cycle paths at their next meeting. 
 
Corporate Overview Group  
 
22 September 2020  
 

 Implementation of Change – Scrutiny 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 Financial and Performance Management 

 Consideration of Future of Scrutiny 
 
15 December 2020 
 

 Implementation of Change – Scrutiny 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 Financial and Performance Management 

 Diversity Annual Report 



 
 
23 March 2021  
 

 Implementation of Change – Scrutiny 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 Financial and Performance Management 
 
Corporate Governance Group  
 
30 July 2020  
 

 Fraud Annual Report 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 

 Risk Management Strategy 2020-2023 (including the impact 
of Covid-19) 

 Annual Capital and Investment Strategy Report 2019/20 

 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

 Constitution Updates 
 
29 September 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – 5 month update 2020/21 

 Risk Management Strategy 2020 – 2023  
 
24 November 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 
4 February 2021  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy– update 

 Risk Management 
 
18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
15 July 2020  
 

 Management of open spaces in new developments – part 
one 

 Business support and economic recovery 
 

25 August 2020 
 

 Customer Services and Digital Transformation 

 Planning enforcement policy – part one 
 
14 October 2020  
 

 Management of open spaces in new developments – part two 

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part two 
 

20 January 2021  
 

 Town Centres Update  
 
21 April 2021  
 

 xx  
 
Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
23 July 2020 
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly tipping – part one  

 Resources and Waste Strategy Presentation  
 

29 August 2020 
 

 Fireworks  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme  
 
7 October 2020  
 

 Flooding and Drainage 

 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy  
 
28 January 2021  
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly tipping – part two  

 The Future of Edwalton Golf Course  
 
29 April 2021  
 

 Carbon Management Plan Update  
 



 
6 Finance and Performance Management Q4 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter four 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2019/20. It was 
noted that the draft Statement of Accounts had been prepared and was 
approved by the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services by 9 
June 2020. 
 
The Financial Services Manager explained that due to additional work 
pressures as a result of Covid19, the approval of the draft accounts was only 
nine days later than planned  and was within the statutory deadlines which 
have been extended, to 30 August 2020, as a result of the Covid19 pandemic 
with approval of the audited statements now 30 November 2020. 
 
It was noted that the net revenue position shows a transfer to reserves of 
£1.348m a net increase of £1.151m and equivalent to 10% of the net budget. It 
was explained that the majority of the transfer was the distribution of the 
Nottinghamshire Pool Surplus (of £0.409m which is partially offset by the 
growth payment to the pool) and the realised increase in renewable energy 
business rates from 2018/19 (0.381m). The remaining transfer (£0.619m) was 
from revenue efficiencies reported throughout the year mainly due to additional 
planning income, increased investment income, car park receipts and rental 
income from investment properties. 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were asked to bear in mind that this report focuses on performance information 
up to the end of March 2020 and that data relating to quarter one of the current 
year will be reported at the next meeting of the Group. 
 
It was noted that performance of the tasks and measures within the strategic 
scorecard had been positive, with five tasks completing within the first twelve 
months including the relocation of the Rushcliffe Customer Services Centre 
and the establishment of a carbon neutral target. It was explained that of the 31 
performance indicators, five have not met their target mainly due the result of 
the Covid19 pandemic and that this dip in performance will continue into at 
least the first quarter of the new year.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that 
indicators that had not met their targets included the percentage of planning 
enforcement inspections carried out in target time due to one of the 
Enforcement Officers being on long-term absence due to a health issue and 
being unable to carry out inspections due to the Covid19 pandemic. Another 
performance indicator which had not met its target was the number of pavilion, 
community hall and playing field users due to a period of bad weather and the 
outbreak of the Covid19 pandemic.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 



be noted 
b) The 2019/20 revenue position and the efficiencies identified in the report 

be noted  
c) The re-profiled position on capital and capital carry forwards be noted.  
d) The cricket club loan update be noted  
e) The finance and performance exceptions be noted. 

 
7 The effect of Covid-19 on current performance levels 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 

of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which detailed the 
very early impacts of Covid19 on Council business. It was noted that out of 57 
performance indicators, 36 were impacted by the outbreak of Covid19. The 
Service Manager explained that despite the negative impact on performance, 
staff were able to be resilient and some were redeployed to help other service 
areas where work levels had increased such as refuse collections and 
distributing grants to businesses.  
 
The Group thanked Rushcliffe Borough Council staff for working efficiently 
during the Covid19 pandemic. The Group were pleased that refuse collections 
remained at full capacity. However, the Group did raise concerns that only 
£50k in discretionary grants had been allocated to businesses even though the 
Borough was awarded £927,000. It was explained that the money not allocated 
would be transferred back to central government and the Group agreed to pass 
on details of grants available to residents.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services updated the Group on 
the possibility of the Council delivering hybrid meetings. It was noted that the 
ICT Manager was working on a solution for the Council to install the relevant 
technology for hybrid meetings to be held successfully by September 2020 if 
the current regulations prohibiting hybrid meetings are lifted before then.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services be noted.    
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


